m DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals

Department of Planning & Sustainability

178 Sams Street,
DeKalb County Decatur, GA 30030

GEORGIA

Wednesday, August 13, 2025

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson

Planning Department Staff Analysis

Chief Executive Officer

DieKalt =
Plunning

Juliana A. Njoku

Director
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Applicant: Big Blue Sky Landscaping
1540 Van Epps Street SE
Atlanta, GA, 30316

Owner: John & Courtney Donahue
1796 Ridgewood Drive NE

Atlanta, GA 30307

Project Name: 1796 Ridgewood Dr - Retaining Wall & Fence - Lot Coverage

Location: 1796 Ridgewood Drive NE, Atlanta, GA, 30307

Request: Variance from Section 27-2.2.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to increase the lot coverage from 35% to 40% to
facilitate the construction of a fence and a retaining wall within the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) zoning district.

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Conditions:

1. The following information about this variance shall be noted on any site plan prepared for the subject property: case number,

approval date, type of variance and condition(s) of approval.



STAFF FINDINGS:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the impervious lot coverage requirements to permit the existing improvements and
retaining wall alongside the side and rear yard of the primary residence. The primary structure was built in 1951 and underwent
redevelopment in 2003, predating the current 2015 DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance. Pursuant to Section 27-2.2.1 of the Zoning
Ordinance, primary structures and additions within the R-75 zoning district are subject to a maximum impervious surface coverage of
35%. The existing lot coverage of the home is 38.5%

1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the particular piece of property (such as, but
not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property),
which was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a clearly demonstrable condition(s),
the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by
other property owners in the same zoning district, as distinquished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the

property owner.

The subject property is 14,810 square feet, which meets the minimum lot size for the R-75 district but contains a steep slope that
directs stormwater toward the southern property line, contributing to runoff and erosion on the adjacent lot and public park. These
conditions stem from prior subdivision and development and were not created by the current or previous owners. Strict application of lot
coverage standards may limit the owner’s ability to address these drainage issues. These factors may constitute an exceptional
physical condition under the variance criteria.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is
located:

The proposed retaining wall and fence will be constructed within the property lines of the primary structure, resulting in a minimal
increase of the non-conformity. The applicant is not seeking any additional coverage beyond what currently exists. The request
appears to represent the minimum variance necessary to afford relief and does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with other
properties in the district.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:

The proposed improvements are not likely to negatively impact the public welfare or neighboring properties. The retaining wall and fence
of the property may be supported by other properties within the vicinity while allowing the applicant to address privacy concerns. The
proposed variance has been supported by letters of encouragement by impacted neighbors. The property is located in the North Druid
Hills Historic District and has received a COA for the proposed structure and permittance of the impervious lot coverage. No evidence
has been provided suggesting adverse effects to surrounding properties.

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause
undue and unnecessary hardship:

A strict interpretation of the zoning ordinance may result in an undue hardship for the applicant by limiting the effective use of their
property as it pertains to the outdoor living space. Given the property’s legal non-conforming status, the requested variance may be
necessary to allow for meaningful upgrades and prevent unnecessary hardship.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan Text:

The variance request aligns with the spirit and purpose of the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan, which promotes responsible
development while accommodating the needs of property owners within residential neighborhoods. The improvement aligns with the



Comprehensive Plan’s guidance for neighborhood stabilization and responsible infill development within the Traditional Neighborhood
Character Area.

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application meets all the criteria for a setback variance as outlined in the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance Section 27.2.2.1. While
the proposed improvement in the structure constitutes the minimum relief necessary and would not significantly alter the physical
infrastructure or built environment. The intent to construct the retaining wall and fence may be a valid rationale for the impervious lot
coverage request. Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions for the variance request.

Staff Recommendation: Approval with condition.
Condition:

1. The following information about this variance shall be noted on any site plan prepared for the subject property: case number,
approval date, type of variance and condition(s) of approval.



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to inspect the premises of the
Subject Property.

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property and that | authorize the applicant/agent to apply for a
hearing to the ZoningBoard of Appeals for the requests as showr(in this application.

DATE: 7/2% Applicant/Agent 4

) Signature:

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

1)/ (WE): John Donahue & Courtney Donahue

(Name of Owners)

being (owner/owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to the above
signed agent/applicant.

Notary Public Owner Signature

Notary Public Owner Signature

Notary Public Owner Signature
07/23/2025

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF BROWARD

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.


jeffr
Pencil


DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Filing Guidelines for Applications to the Zoning Board of Appeals

1. Submit Application Materials:

a. To ensure proper processing and payment, please create a profile and upload at least page 1 of

your application to: https://epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov/ (no more than 10mb permitted).

e If you have an existing account, you may use that account and create a new application

number by selecting the proper application type.
e Fill out all Account Portal Questions

e Put your email address under “WEB ACCOUNT”

e SAVE APPLICATION NUMBER (1246XXX) — send to staff when you email your
complete application.

b. After portal submittal, email one (1) combined PDF document of the completed application and
materials to plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov and ljcarter@dekalbcountyga.gov along with

application number.
c. Please confirm we have received your application.
d. For any questions, please contact plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov

2. Order of Submitted Materials:

Application Form

Signatures and authorization (including permission to go on property)
Letter of Intent

Surveys, site plans.

Other relevant materials (e.g., photographs, letters of support, citation, etc.)

®Po0To

3. Authorization:

a. If property owner is different from the applicant, the form to authorize the application must be signed by

the owner and stamped by a notary.

b. If property is owned by more than one property owner, all property owners must authorize the request.

4. Letter of Intent:
a. Explain what you are asking for and why.

b. Atyped statementindicating the request and clarifying justification for the proposal based on the criteria
as indicated in Section 27-7.5.3 or 7.5.4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance (see attached

information).

c. Reference the section of the code you are requesting to vary and the amount of requested change,
(such as to reduce the rear yard setback from forty (40) feet to twenty (20) feet to construct an addition).

5. Surveys and site plans of the Subject Property:
a. Must be stamped by a professional engineer or surveyor, registered in the State of Georgia.
b. All plans and surveys must include the following information:
1. Must show all property lines with dimensions.

2. Must show the location of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, parking and setbacks

(their relationship to the property boundaries).

3. Must show any other features related to the request such as trees, fences, topography, streams,

etc.
4. Must be to-scale
5. Must show lot area and lot coverage (impervious materials, including paving and structures).

6. Application Fee is $300. You will be able to pay by credit card on the epermitting portal. A receipt will be

provided.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Writing the Letter of Intent
Please address the following criteria as appropriate:

Applications for variances; and criteria to be used by the zoning board of appeals in deciding
applications for variances.

The zoning board of appeals shall hear and decide applications for variances from the strict
application of the regulations of this chapter and chapter 21 where the strict application of any
regulation enacted under said chapters would result in exceptional and undue hardship upon the
owner of such property. In determining whether or not to grant a variance, the board shall apply the
criteria specified in this section to the facts of each case. The board may attach reasonable
conditions to any approved variance in accordance with section 7.3.9. Once imposed, conditions
shall become an integral part of the approved variance and shall be enforced as such. No changes
to an approved condition attached to a variance shall be authorized except by re- application to the
zoning board of appeals in full compliance with the applicable provisions of this division. No relief may
be granted or action taken under the terms of this division unless such relief can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantial impairment of the intent and purpose
of this chapter and the comprehensive plan. The zoning board of appeals shall apply the following
criteria to the types of applications specified below as follows:

A. Variances from the provisions or requirements of this chapter other than variances described
in section 7.5.4 shall be authorized only upon making all of the following findings in writing:

1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the
particular piece of property (such as, but not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen
tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property), which
was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a
clearly demonstrable condition(s), the strict application of the requirements of this
chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the same zoning district, as distinguished from a special privilege
or convenience sought by the property owner.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief
and does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located.

4, The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or
requirements of this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter
and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.

B. Appeals of decisions regarding building architectural design standards shall be evaluated
using the same criteria as section 7.6.7(B).



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Appeals to the height standards, but not to add stories, shall be evaluated using the criteria
as follows:

1. Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate
land area is available for the proposed use including provision of all required yards,
open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning
district in which the use is proposed to be located.

2. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other
properties and land uses in the district.

3. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the proposed use.

4. Whether or not the proposed use provides for all required buffer zones and transitional
buffer zones where required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use is
proposed to be located.

5. Whether or not the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in
relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of
adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.

6. Whether or not the proposed use will create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining
lot or building as a result of the proposed building height.

7.5.2 Applications for variances to reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.

The zoning board of appeals shall hear and decide applications for variances to reduce or waive
required off-street parking or loading spaces in accordance with the provisions and standards of this
section. All such applications shall be heard and decided based on the notice requirements of section
7.2.4. The zoning board of appeals may waive or reduce the required number of parking or loading
spaces in any district only upon an expressed finding that:

A

The character of the use of the building(s) is such as to make unnecessary the full provision
of parking or loading spaces;

The lot upon which the building(s) is located is within one thousand (1,000) feet of the
boundary of a MARTA RapidTransit Station;

The provision of the full number of parking spaces would have a deleterious effect on a historic
building, site, district or archaeological resource;

The use has a characteristic that differentiates it from the typical use example used in the
formulation of this ZoningOrdinance;

The location of the proposed development is relatively isolated where the opportunity for
diversity of use, pedestrian access, and alternative modes is not available; or

The developer is providing the additional spaces for general public parking (for hourly or daily
parking charges) to serve surrounding development.



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Section 21-27. Sign Variances.

(a) Where a literal application of this article, due to special circumstances, would result in an unusual

hardship in an individual case, a variance may be granted by the zoning board of appeals after
receiving evidence that the applicant meets all of the following criteria:

1. Exceptional conditions pertaining to the property where the sign is to be located as a result of its
size, shape, or topography, which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the area;

2. Granting the variance would not confer on the applicant any significant privileges which are denied
to others similarly situated;

3. The exceptional circumstances are not the result of action by the applicant;

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the applicant to enjoy the
rights commonly enjoyed by others similarly situated,;

Granting of the variance would not violate more than one (1) standard of this article; and

Granting the variance would not result in allowing a sign that interferes with road or highway
visibility or obstruct or otherwise interfere with the safe and orderly movement of traffic.

(b) No variance shall be granted to the height of a sign or the aggregate area of signs permitted on a lot.

(c) No variance shall be granted which increases the size of a sign more than twenty (20) percent of that

7.5.3

A

allowed by this chapter. (Ord. No. 13-03, Pt. |, 6-10-03)

Appeals of decisions of administrative officials.

General Power. The zoning board of appeals shall have the power and duty to hear and decide
appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any final order, requirement, or
decision made by an administrative official based on or made in the enforcement of this Zoning
Ordinance or as otherwise authorized by local law or the Code of DeKalb County as Revised 1988.
Administrative officials must make final decisions covered by this section within one hundred and
eighty (180) days of receipt of all necessary information to make such decision. A failure to act prior
to the passage of one hundred and eighty (180) days shall not be construed to be a final order,
requirement or decision within the meaning of this division. If a decision is not made by the 1815 day,
the requested decision is deemed denied, and becomes appealable. All such appeals shall be heard
and decided following the notice requirements of section 7.2.4, and pursuant to the following criteria
and procedural requirements.

Appeals of decisions of administrative officials. Appeals of decisions of administrative officials may
be filed by (1) any person aggrieved by; (2) any elected member of the DeKalb County Governing
Authority affected by; or (3) an owner of property within two hundred and fifty (250) feet of the nearest
property line of the property that is the subject of any final order, requirement, or decision of an
administrative official, based on or made in the enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance, or as
otherwise authorized by local law or the Code of DeKalb County as Revised 1988. by filing with the
secretary of the zoning board of appeals an application for appeal, specifying the grounds thereof,
within fifteen (15) days after the action was taken by the official that is the subject of the appeal.

Appeal stays all legal proceedings. An appeal of a decision of an administrative official stays all legal
proceedings in furtherance of the action or decision appealed from unless the official from whom the
appeal is taken certifies to the zoning board of appeals, after notice of appeal has been filed, that by
reason of facts stated in the certificate, a stay would, in that official's opinion, cause imminent peril to
life or property. In such a case, legal proceedings shall be stayed only pursuant to a restraining order
granted by a court of competent jurisdiction directed to the officer from whom the appeal is taken and



on due cause shown.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

. Appeal stays land disturbance or construction activity in certain situations. If the action or decision
appealed from permits land disturbance or construction activity to commence or continue on
residentially zoned property, the appeal stays the land disturbance or construction activity until the
zoning board of appeals issues a decision on the appeal. Thereafter, land disturbance or
construction activity in such cases shall only be stayed by an order from a court of competent
jurisdiction. In all cases involving non-residentially zoned property, the appeal to the zoning board
of appeals does not stay land disturbance or construction activity; such activity shall only be stayed
by an order from a court of competent jurisdiction.

. Thereafter, in such situations land disturbance or construction activity shall only be stayed by an order
granted by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Time of hearing. The zoning board of appeals shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal
and give notice thereof pursuant to the requirements of section 7.2.4 as well as written notice to
the appellant. Any party may appear at the hearing in person, by an agent, by an attorney, or by the
submission of written documentation.

. Decision of the zoning board of appeals. Following the consideration of all testimony, documentary
evidence, and matters of record, the zoning board of appeals shall make a determination on each
appeal and shall issue a written decision explaining the reasons for its decision. The zoning board of
appeals shall decide the appeal within a reasonable time, but in no event more than sixty (60) days
from the date of the hearing. An appeal shall be sustained only upon an expressed finding by the
zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was based on an erroneous finding of
a material fact, erroneously applied the Zoning Ordinance to the facts, or that the administrative
official acted in an arbitrary manner. In exercising its powers, the zoning board of appeals may reverse
or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision or determination appealed
from, and to that end shall have all the powers of the administrative official from whom the appeal
was taken and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit, provided all requirements imposed by
any applicable laws are met.



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

7.5.4 Limitations of authority of the zoning board of appeals.

No variance shall be granted by the zoning board of appeals to:

A

Allow a structure or use not listed as a permitted use or a special use in the applicable zoning
district or a density of development that is not authorized within such district. This prohibition
does not apply to any variance from the supplemental regulations of Article 4 of this Zoning
Ordinance or from any other accessory feature or characteristic of a permitted or special use,
unless said variance is otherwise prohibited by the regulations of this chapter.

Allow any variance which conflicts with or changes any requirement enacted as a condition of
zoning or of a special land use permit by the board of commissioners.

Reduce, waive or modify in any manner the minimum lot width unless the purpose is to reverse a
lot merger.

Reduce, waive or modify in any manner the minimum lot area established by this chapter.

Extend the time period for a temporary outdoor social, religious, entertainment or recreation
activity approved by the director of planning.

Permit the expansion or enlargement of any nonconforming use of land, nonconforming use of
land and buildings in combination, nonconforming use of land and structures in combination, or
nonconforming use requiring special land use permit.

Permit the reestablishment of any nonconforming use of land, nonconforming use of
land and buildings in combination, nonconforming use of land and structures in combination, or
nonconforming use requiring special land use permit where such use has lapsed pursuant to the
requirements and limitations of Article 8 of this chapter.

Permit customer contact for a home occupation authorized by this chapter.

Allow any variance to increase the height of a building which will result in adding a story.
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Summary of Zoning Board of Appeals Application Process:

Timeline. It takes ~45-60 days to submit your application and receive an initial decision from the
Zoning Board of Appeals regarding your request.

Pre-application Meetings. DeKalb County now mandates pre-application meetings. Please email
plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov to schedule a virtual appointment to meet with a Planner
assigned to the Zoning Board of Appeals. During the virtual meeting, we will review and provide
feedback regarding your request, review the application process, and answer any questions.

Application Submittals. Create a profile and upload at least page 1 of your application to:
https://epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov/ (no more than 10mb permitted). Email a combined PDF
document of the completed application and materials to plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov and
licarter@dekalbcountyga.gov along with the application number.

Public Hearing Signs. You will need to post at least one sign per street frontage
of the property. Staff will prepare a sign template. You will need to coordinate sign printing and
posting with a sign company of your choice, at least 30 days prior to the ZBA hearing. Sign(s) must
remain posted until final Board of Appeals action regarding the request. If the application is
deferred, you may update the sign(s).

Revisions or amendments. An application must be submitted in writing and must be received a
least 14-days before the scheduled meeting to be addressed by the staff report.

Staff Report. Staff prepares reports and recommendations for each application. These
recommendations are based on the attached criteria established by the DeKalb County Zoning
Code. Final staff reports are available to the applicant and the public prior to the scheduled Board
of Appeals meeting. Find current reports on our website, here:
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info

Monthly Meetings. The Zoning Board of Appeals meets once a month, generally on the second
Tuesday of each month at 1:00 P.M., via Zoom. Find agendas on our website, HERE.

Applicant and/or Representative must be Present. Applicants or their representatives must be
present at the public hearing to present the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Public Hearing portion of Meeting. Applicants and others in favor of an application are given a total
of five (5) minutes to present to the Board. That is five minutes combined, no matter how many people
wish to speak. Applicants should be prepared to explain their variance, why they are requesting it
and answer questions from the board. Anyone speaking in opposition also has a total of five (5)
minutes to address the application in front of the board. Be prepared to raise your hand or announce
yourself when the chair asks for those in support or opposition to the application.

Applicant and/or Representative must be Present. Applicants or their representative must be
present at the public hearing to present the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Executive Session. After the public hearing, the Board of Appeals will close the public hearing, go
into executive session for discussion, and will then take an action on an application. Applicants are
not allowed to address the Board of Appeals during Executive Session unless they are asked
questions by members of the Board of Appeals.
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Zoning Board of Appeals Actions. The Board of Appeals is authorized to:
a. Approve the application as submitted;
b. Approve a revised application;
c. Approve an application with conditions;
d. Deny an application (if an application is denied, no variance can be considered on the same
site within 24 months);
e. Allow an application to be “Withdrawn without Prejudice” at the request of the applicant.

Compliance with standards upon denial. In such case that a variance request is initiated due to
an existing code violation and such application is denied, the violation shall be required to be
brought into compliance within thirty (30) days of such denial or as specified by the board if a greater
time period is approved.

Successive applications. Section 27-920 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states: An
application for a variance or special exception affecting all or a portion of the same property which
was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be submitted more than once every twenty-
four (24) months measured from the date of final decision by the zoning board of appeals. The Zoning
Board of Appeals may waive or reduce this twenty-four-month time interval by resolution provided
that if the application for a variance or special exception was denied by the Zoning Board of
Appeals, the time interval between the date of said denial and any subsequent application or
amendment affecting the same property shall be no less than six (6) months.

Appeals of Decisions. Any person aggrieved by a final decision of the board, or any officer,
department, board or agency affected by such decision, may seek review of such decision by
petitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County. Such petition shall be filed within 30 days after the
final decision of the board is rendered.



John & Courtney Donahue
1796 Ridgewood Drive NE
Atlanta, GA 30307

July 23, 2025

Subject: Request for Lot Coverage Variance - Section 27-2.2.1 - Retaining Wall Construction
Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

| am writing to respectfully request a variance from the lot coverage requirements under Section
27-2.2.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance for my property at 1796 Ridgewood Drive NE,
located in the Druid Hills Historic District. The property is zoned R-75 (Single-Family Residential) and
is subject to a maximum impervious surface coverage of 35%. A recent survey revealed that the
existing lot coverage is 38.5%, exceeding the limit due to renovations completed by the previous
owner prior to our purchase in June 2024. Our proposed project, which includes the construction of a
retaining wall and perimeter fence, would increase the lot coverage by an additional 170 square feet,
or 1.5%, resulting in a total of 40%. This variance is necessary to address significant erosion and
stormwater management issues while preserving the historic character and usability of the property.

My family acquired this property in July 2024, unaware of the pre-existing impervious surface
exceedance. In December 2024, we engaged Big Blue Sky Landscaping to design solutions for
severe soil erosion in the backyard and to install a perimeter fence for privacy and pet containment.
The property was previously subdivided, and adjacent development created a substantial grade
differential along the southern property line, worsened by stormwater runoff. The proposed retaining
wall along this line is essential to stabilize the slope, prevent further erosion, and mitigate impacts on
the neighboring property and adjacent public park. The perimeter fence will enhance safety and
privacy without altering the historic aesthetic.

Our plan was approved by the Historic Preservation Commission on May 19, 2025 (Case #1247565),
confirming its compatibility with the Druid Hills Historic District guidelines. However, the zoning
department denied the permit due to the lot coverage discrepancy. We are committed to these
improvements to enhance the property's functionality and environmental stability.

1. Extraordinary or Exceptional Physical Conditions

The property and neighboring property feature a steep slope that funnels rainwater across the
backyard toward the southern property line, resulting in significant erosion and runoff that collects on
the neighboring property and the adjacent public park. This natural topography, combined with the
grade differential from prior subdivision and development (not created by us or the previous owner in
relation to the current exceedance), constitutes an exceptional physical condition. Strict application of
the lot coverage limit would deprive us of the ability to mitigate these issues.



2. Minimum Variance Necessary

The requested variance is limited to a 1.5% increase (170 square feet) solely for the top cap of the
retaining wall, which is the minimum required to achieve effective erosion control and slope
stabilization. This does not exceed what is necessary for relief.

3. No Material Detriment to Public Welfare

Granting the variance will benefit neighboring properties and the public park by properly managing
stormwater runoff, reducing erosion, and preventing potential damage to adjacent land and
infrastructure. It will not injure surrounding properties or the district, as the improvements enhance
environmental protection and maintain the historic neighborhood's integrity.

4. Undue and Unnecessary Hardship from Strict Application

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would prevent us from constructing the retaining wall, leaving the
erosion unaddressed. This has already increased the slope's severity, exposed the garage slab, and
compromised the usability of our backyard, as well as impacting our neighbor's property. The hardship
is undue, as it stems from pre-existing conditions and natural site features, not our actions.

5. Consistency with the Spirit and Purpose of the Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan

Our proposal directly supports these goals by improving drainage, stabilizing the slope to mitigate

erosion and runoff, and maintaining the historic integrity of the Druid Hills neighborhood, resulting in a
net environmental and functional benefit over existing conditions since our purchase.

We hold a deep appreciation for the unique historic qualities that make Druid Hills special and are
committed to being responsible stewards of this community. Approving this variance will allow us to
proceed with these essential improvements, ensuring long-term benefits for the property, neighbors,
and environment.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

John Donahue Courtney Donahue



LOT COVERAGE INFORMATION
ZONING - R-75 (DEKALB COUNTY)

Existing Lot Area: 11,176 SF
Existing Lot Coverage: 38.5%

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
House: 1,332 SF
Driveway: 1,651 SF
Front Paver Walk: 376 SF
Front Porch/Steps: 165 SF
Rear Porch/Steps: 208 SF
Frame Garage: 459 SF
Side Concrete Steps= 14 SF
Wall(s): 87 SF
AC Pads: 14 SF

Impervious Total: 4,306 SF

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
House: 1,332 SF
Driveway: 1,651 SF
Front Paver Walk: 376 SF
Front Porch/Steps: 165 SF
Rear Porch/Steps: 208 SF
Frame Garage: 459 SF
Side Concrete Steps: 14 SF
Wall(s):87 SF
Brick Wall/Fence: 170 SF
AC Pads: 14 SF

Impervious Total: 4,476 SF

4,476 SF /11,176 SF = 40 % <--Proposed Lot Coverage

LN 01 - NOTES & CALCULATIONS
L 01 - SURVEY
L 02 - SITE PLAN
L 03 - DETAILS
L 04 - PHOTOS

SCOPE OF WORK

INSTALL:

Erect a new 6' wooden fence along the rear and north property line. Install new gate in fencing along the
rear property line. Along south property line build a stepped brick retaining wall with fencing on top. Install
4' picket fencing between garage and house with a gate. Remove 265 SF of existing slate chips.

Site work to be performed by Big Blue Sky Landscaping, INC.
Scott E. Reinblatt, GSWCC level IA certified personnel
certification number 0000014062

Big Blue Sky Landscaping
1273 Metropolitan Ave SE

Box #160189
Atlanta, GA 30316

HPC Case # 1247565 - APPROVED 5/19

1796 Ridgewood Drive
Atlanta, GA 30307
(213) 447-8227

CLIENT
Donahue

24-hr erosion and sediment control contact:
Scott E. Reinblatt
scott@bigblueskylandscaping.com
404-798-4114

RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUE

July 24, 2025
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JN:25-0357.01

FOLDER: RIDGEWOOD DRIVE NE, 1796

FIELD: JE 2—19-2025

DRAFT: AQ 3—4-2025

REVIEW: 03.05.25 jc

GENERAL NOTES:

named hereon.

RESERVED FOR THE SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

REFERENCE: DEED BOOK 31517 PG 606
PLAT BOOK 7 PG 39

335'32°E

772

FLOOD HAZARD NOTE: THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A
FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS DEFINED BY FIRM MAP OF DEKALB
COUNTY, GEORGIA 13089C0062K EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 15, 2019

[P] o235

SURVEY DATA:

TYPE OF SURVEY: RETRACEMENT
SOURCE OF TITLE DESCRIPTION FOR SUBJECT

IPF #4RB
GA STATE PLANE WEST
N=1,377,567.13
E=2,250,865.04'

PROPERTY: DB 31517 PG 606
PROPERTY OWNER AT TIME OF SURVEY:
JOHN DONAHUE & COURTNEY DONAHUE
PARCEL NUMBER: 18-004-18-014

THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF
1983 READJUSTED IN 2011 (NAD83(2011)). THE VERTICAL DATUM
IS THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD8S)

THE SOURCE OF VERTICAL DATUM IS THE TRIMBLE CORS NETWORK

TOTAL AREA: 11,176 SQ FT, 0.257 AC
CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1:90,317

FIELD DATA:
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY 2-19-2025
EQUIPMENT USED:

TRIMBLE S5 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION
TRIMBLE R2 GPS RECEIVER

LOT COVERAGE

House: 1,332 SF
Driveway: 1,651 SF
Front Paver Walk: 376 SF
Front Porch/Steps: 165 SF
Rear Porch/Steps: 117 SF
Rear Paver Walk = 208 SF
Frame Garage: 459 SF
Side Concrete Steps= 14 SF
Walls = 87 SF
Brick Wall/Fence = 170 SF
AC Pads = 14 SF

Impervious Total: 4,306 SF
Lot Area: 11,176 SF

4,593SF /11,17 SF = 38.5% <-- Lot Coverage

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR
JOHN DONAHUE

LOT 19, BLOCK B, UNIVERSITY PARK SUBDIVISION

1:This Plat has been prepared without the benefit of a current title report.
Easements or encumberances may exist that are not shown on this plat.

2:This plat is subject to any restrictions, easements, covenants
or restrictions that may exist either written or unwritten.

3:Underground utilities not shown hereon may exist. The Surveyor does not take
responsibility for absence or presence of any such utilities.

4:No Geodetic monuments were found within 500 feet of this site

5:This Plat has been prepared for the exclusive use of the person(s) or entities

PLAT NOTES:
This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not
subdivide or create a new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries.
The recording information of the documents, maps, plats, or other instruments which
created the parcel or parcels are stated hereon.
RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION,

AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR
SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND. Furthermore, the undersigned land

surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for
property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia
Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth

N/F
PIN: 18-004-18-013
R2D PARTNERS, LLC
DB 30908 PG 630

PB 7 PG 39 TWO BRICK /FRAME
ON BASEMENT
FFE=933.3'
FFB=923.4'
| D
AH1'51"W
m ’ H
D26
1786 \
TWO STORY BRICK
POB.
IPF #4RB 3
GA STATE PLANE WEST KX
N=1,377,418.72 STONE <)
£=2,251,029.09' STEPS
Q
Curve Table
Curve # | Length | Radius Direction Chord Length
C1 74.97 | 291.64 | S31°45°27"W 74.76
C2 74.97 | 291.64 | S17°01°47"W 74.76

17960 RIDGEWOOD DRIVE NE

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
LAND LOT 4, DIST 18
DATE: MARCH 4, 2025

in 0.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

FRAME GARAGE

N
ONE STORY ™

“17'16"E
215.44
b7 [P

1802

TWO STORY BRICK

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED TO SHOW THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE
IMPROVEMENTS AND IS NOT RECORDABLE. FENCES SHOULD NOT BE PLACED USING
SIDE DIMENSIONS FROM HOUSE. ALL MATTERS OF TITLE ARE EXEMPTED. THIS PLAT
IS SUBJECT TO ALL LEGAL EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE.

ZONING NOTE:

BEFORE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY, DEVELOPER AND ARCHITECT
TO CONFIRM ZONING, PER CITY OR COUNTY ZONING DEPARTMENT.

NOTE: BUILDING TIES SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT VERIFICATION

N/F
PIN: 18—004-18-015
MICHAEL JAMES ESHMAN &
AUDREY SEIDLE ESHMAN IPF
DB 24354 PG 398 44RB p

PB 7 PG 39

)/
<
B Y

(M)
(D)

BENCHMARK (GPS)
MH TOP=927.57

0 20 40
1” = 20
N (GRID)
w E
S
LEGEND

POC POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
POB POINT OF BEGINNING

EOP EDGE OF PAVEMENT

CURB BACK OF CURB

BSL BUILDING SETBACK LINE (PRIMARY)
FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
LLL LAND LOT LINE

PP POWER POLE

GW GUIDE WIRE

R/W RIGHT OF WAY

C.P. CALCULATED POINT

IPF IRON PIN FOUND

IPS 1/2" REBAR SET

SW SIDE WALK

BOLLARD

OHP OVERHEAD POWER

UP UNDERGROUND POWER

GAS UNDERGROUND GAS

UW UNDERGROUND WATER

UT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
UNDERGROUND SEWER

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FDC FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION

CB CATCH BASIN

DWCB DOUBLE WING CATCH BASIN
SWCB SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN
MH MANHOLE

JB JUNCTION BOX

WM WATER METER

WV WATER VALVE

GV GAS VALVE
GM GAS METER
CO CLEANOUT
EM ELECTRIC METER

AC AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
TELEPHONE BOX
ICB IRRIGATION CONTROL BOX

ICV IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
LP LIGHT POLE
CONCRETE PAD

GRAVEL
0AK
TREE SYMBOLS ® HARDWOOD
X = DIAMETER IN INCHES
POPLAR

m DOGWOOD

MEASURED
DEED

PREPARED BY:
DEKALB SURVEYS, INC.
407 WEST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE
SUITE B
DECATUR, GEORGIA 30030
404.373.9003

BUILDING HEIGHT SHOWN IS MEASURED FROM THE MEAN FINISHED GROUND
LEVEL AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING TO THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF

www.dekalbsurveys.com
COA 1086

© 2025: THIS 18 X 24 DRAWING AND
REPRODUCTIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
THE SURVEYOR AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED OR USED IN
ANY WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THIS SURVEYOR
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JN: 25—-057.01 | FOLDER: RIDGEWOOD DRIVE NE, 1/96 | FIELD: JE 2—=19-2025 DRAFT: AQ 5—4—-2025 REVIEW: 03.05.25 jc
GENERAL NOTES: J— 0 20’ 40’
1:This Plat has been prepared without the benefit of a current title report. PL.M NUTES‘ L ; THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED TO SHOW THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE i | } i — i
Fasements or encumberances may exist that are not shown on this plat. This 4p'\ot is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not ' IMPROVEMENTS AND 1S NOT RECORDABLE. FENCES SHOULD NOT BE PLACED USING
& subdivide or create o new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries. SIDE DIMENSIONS FROM HOUSE. ALL MATTERS OF TITLE ARE EXEMPTED. THIS PLAT 17 = 20’
c 2:This plat is subject to any restrictions, easements, covenants Iffgtfsgo{ﬁ‘e”%Jpﬁj‘r@f“&gotg‘f@df&f‘[f“;jvm‘[f‘ﬂaps’ plats, or other instruments which IS SUBJECT TO ALL LEGAL EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE.
= or restrictions that may exist either written or unritien. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, ZONING NOTE: N (GRID)
S . AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR v N PERTY Y
x 3-Underground utiities not shown hereon may exist. The Surveyor does not take SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND. Furthermore, the undersigned land BEFORE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY, DEVELOPER AND ARCHITECT
% responsibility for absence or presence of any such utlities. surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for 10 CONFIRN ZONING, TPERCITY O COUNTY Z0NING DEPARTUENT. /7
5 . . ‘ . e enn e o roperty surveys in Georgia as set forth in the rules and requlations of the Georgia o | |
S fillo Geodetic: monuments were found within 500 feel of this site anprd gf Reg\‘sytmﬁon forg Professional Engineers and Land Sgrveyors and as set f%rth NOTE: BUILDING TIES SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR W | =
= . ' ’ \ N i D.C.OA Section 15-6-67. DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT VERIFICATION
o 5:This Plat has been prepared for the exclusive use of the persan(s) or entities . .
2 named hereon. Chain link fence to be removed —
; FPedestrian Solid Red Line indi I i f brick wall L03 for detail
- Gate to park (see L03 for detail) *Solid Red Line in icates location o brick wa (see LO3 for details) LEGEND
3' Max height tiered brick wall with 5° tall wooden privacy fence +/- 145 LF
/ POC POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
/ . . - . . POB POINT OF BEGINNING
-Dashed Red Line indicates location of proposed wooden fencing S
i i CURB BACK OF CURB
REFERENCE: DEED BOOK 31517 PG 606 GRS ) (see LO03 for detalls) - to be built on PL o HLDHN@ SETCK N
PLAT BOOK 7 PG 39 9 ' Spegns paea T
, S 710°E FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
s A S 2 o et LLL LAND LOT LINE o
e 21h 44 PP POWER POLE c
FLOOD HAZARD NOTE: THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A ﬂ % =—TPF (Tree Protection FenC|ng) installed around GW GUIDE WIRE ‘a (”,-.;
FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS DEFINED BY FIRM MAP OF DEKALB |
COUNTY, GEORGIA 13089C0062K EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 15, 2019 /“ A7 @ SRP. All work in adjacent areas to be performed by hancr i/;’v ciﬂf@ﬂgg@v%nm 3 (0]
/ © IPF IRON PIN FOUND o <
P 4RE .. . O  IPS 1/2" REBAR SET C - ©
SURVEY DATA: A STATE g#LANE WEST - Limits of disturbance SW SIDE WALK G o -
TYPE OF SURVEY: RETRACEMENT | N=11577,96713 N — ->.I 3 8
0 : c A\, OHP OVERHEAD POWER
SOURCE OF TITLE DESCRIPTION FOR SUBJECT | F=2.250865.04 N/F L L LNBEREROUND POES X 8_ % 2
PROPERTY: DB 31517 PG 606 PIN: 18-004—18-015 - . 0 O~
PROPERTY OWNER AT TIME OF SURVEY: . ‘ ‘ Locatlon Of porta pOtty MICHAEL JAMES ESHMAN & / ~GAS—  GAS UNDERGROUND GAS () b o O
S Sb1-HB - BMPs discussed L pr W~ UW UNDERGROUND WATER 2S5
UMBER: 18-00 0 0 N 44RB _uT- m =
Wlth Slte lnspea’cor durmg/ 1802 PE 7 PC 39 / uT UT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE (4] ™ H* c
o= Vhis section of propposed fencing to be standard vicercrovno sewen oN X O
pre-construction %mﬁ o G FH_FIRE HYDRANT AR
THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF « \ gapped pleet fenci g w/ gate (see L04 for @  FDC FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
1983 READJUSTED IN 2011 (NAD83(2011)). THE VERTICAL DATUM \
(NADB3(2011)) |cture) [0] CB CATCH BASIN
IS THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVDB8) i { p .
40 SF Impact % Of LG\ DWCB DOUBLE WING CATCH BASIN
THE SOURCE OF VERTICAL DATUM IS THE TRIMBLE CORS NETWORK SWCB SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN <|>J
total CRZ 0 -Pedestrian Gate ®  MH MANHOLE =
\\ N 53 ® B JUNCTION BOX O~
N WM WATER METER o 8 ~
OT/ : Q 0 H [ H L A YA O
TOTAL AREA: 11,176 SQ FT, 0.257 AC 52 SF |mpaCt 1(yo Of Drlveway to B US ed as constructlon E é\]vv G\/XQEEE@\Z’?LVE g 8 Q
CALCU CLOSURE: 1:90,3
CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1:90,317 total CRZ - entrance No dumpster to be used on site GM GAS METER o< ®
at © €O CLEANOUT S TGO
bris‘to be re o,ye dump trailer EM ELECTRIC METER - g O \g
4 AC AIR CONDITIONING UNIT Z2cxX© o
FIELD DATA: PIN: 18-004—18-013 TELEPHONE BOX E o g % ™M
. R2D PARTNERS, LL( ICB IRRIGATION CONTROL BOX - -
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY 2-19-2025 All disturbed areas to be DB 30908 PG 630 S D d 8 D zd
~ g S5 e BOW: =0 o ]  ICV IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE N
EQUIPMENT USED: sodded with zeon Zoysila - o BAEE{AENT XX P LIGHT POLE
TRIMBLE S5 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION Ee0333 .
TRIMBLE R2 GPS RECEIVER et ....| COMCRETE PAD
HGT=32.0' E ASPHALT
6" f PLtof f d | 51517\
rom to face o proposed wa 101w STONE
A‘/—\‘7 N\ 7
Edge of footer to be on PL - U?‘j AW Lo
GRAVEL
Pl 5d Proposed Gate ] Q
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE -
House: 1,332 SF — OAK w <
Driveway: 1,651 SF . 1786 TREE SYMBOLS 2
Front Paver Walk: 376 SF Proposed fencing on top of wall,; -, o * = DIAVETER N incrgs O MARDHOOD a=
Front Porch/Steps: 165 SF . . . (X)  POPLAR - A
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Curve Table
BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR 4
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-4x4 Post mounted to top of core filled concrete
block with 1/2" wedge anchors
- 2x4 frame
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-BRICK WALL & FENCE ALONG THIS

PROPERTY LINE

7~
7
7
P
~
~
~
’

FENCING ON REAR PROPERTY LINE TO MATCH DETAIL *
MAX HEIGHT 6' ALONG REAR PROPERTY LINE AND BECOME
STANDARD 6' DOG EARED PRIVACY FENCING

ALONG THE N PROPERTY LINE.

-STANDARD 6' DOG EAR PRIVACY FENCE
ON THIS PROPERTY LINE. CHAINLINK FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

4' GAPPED PICKET FENCE WITH GATE
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May 11, 2025

To Whom It May Concern,

| am a neighbor of John and Courtney Donahue, residing at 1796 Ridgewood Dr NE, who
are seeking a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) to install a fence around their backyard.

I have been informed of the proposed plans for the fence installation, have had the
opportunity to ask questions, and understand the scope and intent of the project. Based on
the information shared with me, | support the proposed work and have no objections to the
issuance of the COA.

/s/Michael J. Eshman

Michael Eshman
1802 Ridgewood Drive, NE
Atlanta, GA 30307



April 20, 2025

To Whom It May Concern,

| am a neighbor of John and Courtney Donahue, residing at 1796 Ridgewood Dr NE,
who are seeking a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) to install a fence around their
backyard.

| have been informed of the proposed plans for the fence installation, have had the
opportunity to ask questions, and understand the scope and intent of the project. Based
on the information shared with me, | support the proposed work and have no objections
to the issuance of the COA.

Timothy Gehret
1786 Ridgewood Drive NE
Atlanta, GA 30307
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